

22.09.2025

Item No. 05

Crt.No.02

b.r.

CPAN 1217 of 2025

In

WPA 12239 of 2024

Mr. Indrajit Das

-vs-

**Mr. Asit Biswas, Block Land & Land Reforms
Officer, Tamluk-II, Purba Medinipur & Anr.**

Mr. Dilip Kumar Sinha

.... For the petitioner.

Ms. Munmun Tewary

Mr. Sanatan Panja

... for the alleged contemnors.

Affidavit of service filed in Court today, is taken on record.

Mr. Dilip Kumar Sinha, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that a new incumbent has joined the present post of the alleged contemnor no.1. The new incumbent is Mr. Suman Chakraborty.

On the prayer of the petitioner, leave is granted to implead the new incumbent in this contempt proceeding.

Learned advocate on record for the petitioner shall cause the formal impleadment in the cause title and wherever it is required in the original contempt proceeding by putting his signature.

The amended copy of the contempt application then shall be served upon the incumbent and upon the existing contemnors once again and the petitioner shall file an affidavit of service on the next day.

Today, Mr. Sanantan Panja, learned advocate with Ms. Munmun Tewary, learned advocate appearing for the alleged contemnors submits a report dated **September 12, 2025** issued under the signature and seal of the present incumbent in place of the alleged contemnor no.1, Sri Suman Chakraborty, the same is taken on record. Copy has been served today in Court upon Mr. Sinha, learned advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Panja submits that the direction of this Court dated **March 26, 2025** stands fully complied.

On the prayer of learned advocate appearing for the petitioner, the petitioner shall be at liberty to file an exception to the compliance report in the form of affidavit on or before **December 9, 2025**.

The matter shall appear under the heading **“Contempt Application”** on **January 9, 2026**.

(Aniruddha Roy, J.)